

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**  
**STATE OF ARIZONA**

Hwal'Bay Ba: J Enterprises, Inc.

Petitioner,

v.

Honorable Lee F. Jantzen, Judge of the  
Superior Court of the State of Arizona,  
in and for the County of Mohave,

Respondent,

and

Sara and William Fox,

Real Parties in Interest.

Arizona Supreme Court  
No. CV-19-0123-PR

Court of Appeals, Division One  
No. 1 CA-SA 19-0059

Mohave County Superior Court  
No. CV2018-00428

**PETITIONER HWAL'BAY BA: J ENTERPRISES, INC.'S**  
**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

D. Samuel Coffman (011428)  
Mitesh V. Patel (031599)  
Vail C. Cloar (032011)  
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC  
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1400  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Tel: 602-285-5000  
Fax: 844-670-6009  
Email: [SCoffman@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:SCoffman@dickinsonwright.com)  
Email: [MPatel@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:MPatel@dickinsonwright.com)  
Email: [VCloar@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:VCloar@dickinsonwright.com)

Verrin T Kewenvoyouma (023305)  
KEWENVOYOUMA LAW, PLLC  
700 E. Baseline Rd., Suite C1  
Tempe, Arizona 85283  
Tel: 480-428-4590  
Fax: 480-223-6398  
Email: [verrin@vtklaw.com](mailto:verrin@vtklaw.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioner Hwal'Bay Ba: J Enterprises, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THERE IS NO GEOGRAPHIC LIMITATION TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR TRIBAL COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY.....	2
A. Commercial activity is protected by tribal sovereign immunity.....	2
B. <i>Lewis</i> has no application here.....	3
III. GCRC IS ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY UNDER THE <i>BREAKTHROUGH TEST</i> .....	4
A. GCRC was created by the Tribe pursuant to its sovereign powers.....	6
B. The purpose behind forming GCRC indicates that it is an arm of the Tribe. ....	7
C. The Tribe’s hegemony over GCRC weighs heavily in favor of applying sovereign immunity in this case.....	10
D. The Tribe intended that GCRC be shielded from suit by sovereign immunity.....	13
E. The economic fate of the Tribe and GCRC are intertwined. ....	17
F. Applying sovereign immunity to GCRC furthers the purposes of the doctrine.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Breakthrough Management Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino &amp; Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	8, 19
<i>Dixon v. Picopa Construction Co.</i> 169 Ariz. 251 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Filer v. Tohono O’Odham Gaming Enter.</i> , 212 Ariz. 167 (2006).....	9
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Birmingham v. Perfection Bedding Co.</i> , 631 F.2d 31 (5th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Gavle v. Little Six</i> , 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996).....	13
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. Hualapai Indian Tribe of Ariz.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 876 (D. Ariz. 2013) .....	15
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	16
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	3, 5
<i>Lesoeur v. United States</i> , 858 F. Supp. 974 (D. Ariz. 1992) .....	1
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	3, 4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	3, 18, 19, 20
<i>Morgan v. Colorado River Indian Tribe</i> 103 Ariz. 425 (1968).....	2
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	14, 18
<i>People v. Miami Nation Enters.</i> , 386 P.3d 357 (Cal. 2016) .....	5, 20

<i>S. Unique, Ltd. v. Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty.</i> , 138 Ariz. 378 (1983)	7, 10
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	15
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	20
<i>Tracy v. Superior Court</i> , 168 Ariz. 23 (1991)	16
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	15
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	15
<i>WD at the Canyon, LLC v. Hwal’Bay Ba:j Enters., Inc.</i> , Hualapai Court of Appeals No. 2015-AP-004	1, 16
<i>White Mountain Apache Indian Tribe v. Shelley</i> , 107 Ariz. 4 (1971)	passim
<i>White v. Univ. of Cal.</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC</i> , 929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019)	passim
Other Authorities	
<i>Doing Business with Indians and the Three “S”es: Secretarial Approval, Sovereign Immunity, and Subject Matter Jurisdiction</i> , 26 Ariz. L. Rev. 169 (1994)	10
Hualapai Const. Art. XVI	15, 16
Hualapai Constitution Art. V	7
